STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

Water Protection Division of the New Mexico Environment Department, Complainant,

v.

No. WQCC 20-08 (CO)

Cannon Air Force Base, Respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order is entered *sue sponte* vacating the settlement conference in the above captioned and numbered cause scheduled for July 15, 2020. This order is based upon the fact that the parties have entered into a settlement agreement resolving all issued in this matter and the proposed settlement agreement has been submitted to the WQCC for its consideration, and a settlement conference is, therefore, not needed at this time.

IT IS THEREFORE HEREBY ORDERED that the settlement conference in this matter scheduled for July 15, 2020 is vacated.

Max Shepherd

Hearing Officer

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on July 14, 2020 a copy of the **Order Vacating Settlement Conference** was emailed to the persons listed below. A copy will be mailed first class upon request.

Mark E. Coon, Regional Counsel AFLOA/JACE-ER 1492 First Street, Ste. 213 Dobbins Air Reserve Base, Georgia 30069 (678) 655-9535 Mark.coon@us.af.mil *Counsel for Cannon Air Force Base*

Christopher Atencio Andrew Knight New Mexico Environment Department 121 Tijeras Ave, NE #1000 Albuquerque, NM 87102 Christopher.atencio@state.nm.us Andrew.knight@state.nm.us *Co-Counsels for the New Mexico Environment Department*

Robert F. Sánchez New Mexico Office of the Attorney General 408 Galisteo St., Santa Fe, NM 87501 rfsanchez@nmag.gov Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

Max Shepherd 1413 Adams St. NE Albuquerque, NM 87110 Max.shepherd@comcast.net *Hearing Officer*



On Behalf of Commission Administrator Water Quality Control Commission P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 Phone: (505) 827-2855 Email: Public.Facilitation@state.nm.us